
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ASHFIELDS 
GRANGE, HALL STREET, NEWCASTLE. ASPIRE HOUSING. 
19/00614/FUL   

(Pages 7 - 19) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THISTLEBERRY 
HOTEL, THISTLEBERRY AVENUE, NEWCATSLE-UNDER-
LYME. STAR PUBS AND BARS. 19/00358/FUL   

(Pages 21 - 29) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 4 SUTHERLAND 
DRIVE. MR RAFIQ SHEIKH. 19/00610/FUL   

(Pages 31 - 39) 

7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -  
NEWCASTLE MUSEUM AND ART GALLERY. NEWCASTLE-
UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 19/00687/DEEM3    

(Pages 41 - 45) 

8 REVIEW AND UPDATE OF RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE 
COUNCIL, ITS COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES   

 

 Report to follow. 
 

9 DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE APPLICATIONS 
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE 17 OF THE HIGH SPEED RAIL  
(WEST MIDLANDS - CREWE) BILL (ACT FOLLOWING ITS 
ASSENT)   

(Pages 47 - 51) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings - Lancaster Buildings, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

10 DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE APPLICATIONS 
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE 18 OF THE HIGH SPEED RAIL  
(WEST MIDLANDS - CREWE) BILL (ACT FOLLOWING ITS 
ASSENT)   

(Pages 53 - 56) 

11 APPEAL DECISION - 28a HALFWAY PLACE, SILVERDALE. 
18/01001/FUL   

(Page 57) 

12 APPEAL DECISION - LAND ADJ TO FARCROFT, MANOR 
ROAD, BALDWINS GATE. 18/00674/OUT   

(Pages 59 - 60) 

13 APPEAL DECISION - 149 HIGH STREET, SILVERDALE. 
18/00618FUL   

(Page 61) 

14 APPEAL DECISION - LAND OFF LIVERPOOL ROAD EAST, 
KIDSGROVE. 18/00912/FUL   

(Page 63) 

15 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, A. Fear (Chair), D. Jones, 

H. Maxfield, S. Moffat, P. Northcott, B. Proctor, M. Reddish (Vice-Chair), 
S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members:   
 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Planning Committee - 08/10/19 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Marion Reddish (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S. Burgess 

Mrs J Cooper 
M. Holland 
H. Maxfield 
 

S. Moffat 
P. Northcott 
K.Owen 
S Tagg 
 

G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Officers: Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Jennet Hough Landscape Officer 
 Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Simeon Manley Interim Head of Planning 
 Trevor Vernon Solicitor 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ Fear and Proctor. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September, 2019 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - RENFORD HOUSE, 24 HIGH 
STREET, WOLSTANTON. MR IAN CAMERON. 19/00529/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) The proposed development, by virtue of its poor quality design, 
layout, form and appearance, would harm the character and 
appearance of the Watlands Park Conservation Area, thereby 
affecting its significance, and would fail to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality 
of the site and visual amenity of the area. Such less than 
substantial harm from the proposed development would not be 
outweighed by any public benefits. The proposed development 
is therefore contrary to saved policies H7, B9, B10, B13 and 
B14 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011, policies 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 08/10/19 

2 

CSP1 and CSP2 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-
Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, the guidance set out in 
the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Sto
[...]
 Framework 2019. 

 
 
 
  

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER BRISTOL STREET 

GARAGE, LONDON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. ABODE RESIDENCIES. 
16/01106/3CN03  
 
Moved by Councillor John Williams and seconded by Councillor Maxfield. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 08/10/19 

3 

Concerns regarding the colouring of the facing materials.  The 
applicant is invited to submit a new application accompanied by 
samples of colours.  

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO KEELE 

UNIVERSITY, UNIVERSITY AVENUE, KEELE UNIVERSITY.  KEELE HOTEL 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD AND KEELE UNIVERSITY SCIENCE AND BUSINESS 
PARK LTD. 19/00688/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the variation  of condition 11 of 19/00203/REM be permitted  
  so that it reads as follows: 
 

11. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby  
approved, 10 parking spaces, and one of the disabled parking spaces, 
must be provided with a fully dedicated electric vehicle charging point 
and thereafter maintained unless otherwise agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority. Charge points shall be a minimum of 32Amp with 
Type 2 Mennekes connections, or equivalent, Mode 2 (on a dedicated 
circuit). 

 
And subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to  
reserved matters consent 19/00203/REM that remain relevant at this 
time. 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 4 SUTHERLAND DRIVE. MR 

RAFIQ SHEIKH. 19/00610/FUL  
 
Moved by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by Councillor Holland. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred for a site visit. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANTS) 
FROM THE CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND - 1 ALBERT TERRACE, 
WOLSTANTON (REF: 19/20003/HBG) AND WALL TO REAR OF FIVE STEPPES, 
MAIN ROAD, BETLEY (REF: 19/20005/HBG)  
 
Resolved: That the following grants be approved:- 
 

(i) £381 Historic Building Grant be given to carry out sash window 
repairs 
[...]
 the determination of this application expires on the 8th November 2019. 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

  

RECOMMENDATION 
 

A. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement by the 30th January 
2020 to secure a travel plan monitoring fee of £2,407 (index linked) and a review 
mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a policy compliant financial contribution of 
£83,861 (index linked) towards public open space at Wilson Street or the Mineral Line 
and, if the development is not substantially commenced within 12 months from the 
date of the grant of the planning permission, and the payment of such contribution if 
then found financially viable,  

 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development  
2. Approved Plans 
3. Development to be occupied by those aged 55 and over 
4. Prior approval of a scheme for the provision of 5 affordable housing units within the 

development. The scheme shall include the timing of the construction for the 
affordable housing, arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both 
initial and subsequent occupiers and the occupancy criteria to be used for determining 
the identity of prospective and successive occupiers of such units and the means by 
which such occupancy will be enforced. 

5. Facing and roofing materials 
6. Boundary treatments 
7. Detailed design of waste bin storage compound 
8. Full landscaping scheme to include specimen replacement trees (larger and longer 

term type species) 
9. Tree and landscaping management plan 
10. Tree protection and retention proposals plan 
11. Schedule of works to retained trees 
12. Provision of access, parking, turning and servicing areas 
13. Surfacing materials, means of surface water drainage and delineation of the parking 

bays 
14. Car park management scheme 
15. Construction of a turning head including a Traffic Regulation Order for double yellow 

lines 
16. Off-site footpath widening works 
17. The access shall remain un-gated 
18. Secure weatherproof cycle parking facility 
19. Revised Travel Plan Framework 
20. Highway & Environmental Construction and Demolition Management Plan (CMP) 
21. Surface water drainage scheme 
22. Prior approval of external lighting, 
23. Electric vehicle charging provision, 
24. Design measures to restrict impact on noise levels, 
25. Prior approval of noise impacts from building plant and machinery, 
26. Prior approval of overheating and cooling assessment, 
27. Assessment of emissions from combustion plant, 
28. Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures 
29. Construction and demolition hours  

 
B. Failing completion of the above planning obligation by the date referred to in the above 
recommendation, that the Head of Development Management either refuse the application on 
the grounds that without the obligation being secured,  there would be no provision made to 
take into account a change in financial circumstances in the event of the development not 
proceeding promptly and the potential payment of an appropriate policy compliant 
contribution for off-site open space should financial circumstances then permit; or, if he 
considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the obligation can be 
secured. 
 

 

Page 8



  

  

Reason for Recommendation 
 
The redevelopment of this prominent gateway site into the town centre, which would provide 
seventeen additional affordable residential units within a high sustainable location, accords with local 
and national planning policy. The scheme represents a high quality design that would significantly 
enhance the appearance of the townscape and it has been demonstrated that the proposed 
development would not cause highway safety implications. Subject to a number of conditions, the 
development represents a sustainable form of development and should be supported. It is also 
accepted, foll
[...]
ng through to 
the Puffin Crossing on Knutton Lane, 

 The vehicle access shall remain ungated, 

 Submission and approval of details for a secure weatherproof cycle parking facility, 

 Submission and approval of a revised Travel Plan, and subsequent implementation, 

 Submission and approval of a Construction Management Plan (CMP). 
 
The Environmental Health Division (EHD) raises no objections subject to a series of conditions that 
secure matters relating to the following; 
 

 Submission and approval of a Construction Environmental Management Plan, 

 Prior approval of external lighting, 

 Electric vehicle charging provision, 

 Design measures to restrict impact on noise levels, 

 Prior approval noise impacts from building plant and machinery, 

 Prior approval of overheating and cooling assessment, 

 Assessment of emissions from combustion plant, 

 Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures 
 
The Landscape Development Section (LDS) advises that the proposed development would result in 
the loss of 1 category A tree, 6 category B trees and a group of category B trees. In particular there 
are concerns about the loss of T26 and T27 which are highly visually prominent roadside category B 
trees on Knutton Lane. The trees on this roadside frontage provide visual softening and are of high 
amenity value. The loss of T29 which occupies the site is of outstanding value but it is acknowledged 
that it would be hard to develop the site without its loss.  The retention and protection of trees along 
the Northern and Eastern site boundaries is welcomed. The proposed tree and hedgerow planting 
throughout the site would soften the appearance of the hardstanding areas, car park and the building.  
 
Conditions that secure matters relating to the following are recommended; 
 

 Trees shown as retained to be retained and protected throughout the construction period, 

 Full landscaping proposals to include specimen replacement trees (larger and longer te
[...]
me
Hall Street, Newcastle-under-Lyme

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,000¯
Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

THISTLEBERRY HOTEL, THISTLEBERRY AVENUE, NEWCATSLE-UNDER-LYME  

STAR PUBS AND BARS        19/00358/FUL  

The application is for the installation of a new metal framed pergola across the front elevation of 
the building together with the provision of extended beer garden seating areas.   

The building is located within the urban area of the Borough, as identified by the Local 
Development Proposal Framework Map. 

The application has been called in to the Planning Committee for determination, by two 
Councillors, due to resident concerns about: 
 

 Noise levels as there are residential properties close by. 

 Lack of parking as the application proposal would generate more demand and would 
result in the reduction of parking spaces. 

 
The application was deferred at the meeting of the Committee on the 16th July to enable the 
applicant to provide information required by the Highway Authority and for your officer to obtain 
and consider the comments in response to such information.  

 
The statutory 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 2nd 
August 2019 however the applicant has agreed to an extended determination date until the 
8th November.  

 

RECOMMENDATION   

REFUSE  for the following reason:  

The proposed development will result in the loss of parking spaces, which would result in 
an increased likelihood of on street parking within the public highway to the detriment on 
the safety of highway users. The proposal would therefore be contrary to policy T16 of the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2019 and the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Reason for Recommendation 

At the request of the Highway Authority, additional information has been submitted in order to assess 
any potential implications that the development would have on parking and/or highway s
[...]
DRIVE 
MR RAFIQ SHEIKH                   19/00610/FUL  
  

 
The application is for a replacement dwelling at No. 4 Sutherland Drive.  
 
The dwelling is located within the urban area of the Borough, as identified by the Local 
Development Proposal Framework Map. 
 
The application has been called in to the Planning Committee for determination, by two 
Councillors, due to resident concerns about the scale of the proposed development and its 
impact on neighbouring properties.  
 
The application was reported to the Planning Committee on the 8th of October where 
members of the committee resolved to defer the application to allow a site visit to take 
place. The site visit is schedule to take place on the 2nd November.    
 
The statutory 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 
2nd October 2019, however the applicant has agreed an extension of time until the 
12th November.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following: 
 

i. Time limit 
ii. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

iii. Approval of materials, boundary treatments and surfacing materials. 
iv. Parking, turning and access arrangements to be provided prior to occupation. 
v. Access, surfacing materials and drainage  

vi. Access to remain ungated  
vii. Construction Management Plan  
viii. Internal and external noise levels. 
ix. Hours of construction 
x. Electric vehicle charging point  

xi. Tree protection   
xii. Landscaping Scheme  

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed replacement dwelling is considered to be acceptable in principle.  It would 
represent an appropriate addition within the Sutherland Drive street scene and would not have 
any adverse impact on the character or appearance of the surrounding area. There would be 
no adverse impact on trees, no significant detrimental impact on the residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties and the parking arrangements are acceptable. Therefor
[...]
m

83

7

3

WHITMORE ROAD
1

153.4m

29

150.2m

REPTON DRIVE

2

383600.000000

383600.000000

383700.000000

383700.000000

383800.000000

383800.000000

344
200

.00
00

00

344
200

.00
00

00

344
300

.00
00

00

344
300

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

19/00610/FUL
4 Sutherland Drive
Newcastle-under-Lyme, ST5 3NB

Newcastle Borough Council 1:1,250¯
Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
NEWCASTLE MUSEUM AND ART GALLERY    19/00687/DEEM3 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL                          
  
 

The application is for extensions and alterations to Newcastle Museum and Art Gallery to form 
additional exhibition and educational facilities.  
 
The site is located within the Urban Area of Newcastle and the Brampton Conservation Area as 
defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The statutory 8-week period for the determination expires on the 28th November 2019.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Permit, subject to conditions relating to; 
 

i. Time limit condition 
ii. Approved plans  

iii. Materials  
iv. Hours of construction 
v. Arboricultural Method Statement 

vi. Details of special engineering within root protection areas 
vii. Construction Phase Tree Protection Plan 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The extensions would preserve the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  The 
development would therefore comply with local and national policies and guidance. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner in dealing with this application   
 
This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framewo
[...]
ut in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution, to insert the following application type within the list of delegated application types 
set out in Appendix 4 Item 10 of the Constitution. 
 
“To determine all application pursuant to Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail (West Midlands-Crewe) Bill” 
(act following its assent). 
 
And that this is exercised by 
 
“Executive Director (Commercial Development and Economic Growth)” 
 

Reasons 
 
1. As applications pursuant to Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail (West Midlands-Crewe) Bill are not 

planning applications, that they are not identified within the Scheme of Delegation as being dealt 
with through the Council’s Planning team. 

 
2. To ensure that the applications pursuant to Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail (West Midlands-

Crewe) Bill can be dealt with under delegated authority. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 High Speed Rail (West Midlands – Crewe) Bill (The Bill) will grant planning permission for the 

construction of a high speed railway between West Midlands to Crewe being the second phase of 
the proposal. This is pursuant to High Speed Rail (London to West Midlands) Act 2017 (The Act) 
which grants the planning permission for the construction of a high speed railway between London 
and the West Midlands. 
 

1.2 The Act requires the nominated undertaker (the party or parties who will construct the railway) to 
obtain the further approval of the Local Planning Authorities along the route for certain matters 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



  

  

relating to the design and construction of the railway. Approval is required for plans and 
specifications; matters ancillary to development; road transport; and for bringing into use. 
 

1.3 The provisions and the procedure for obtaining further approvals are set out in the Schedules to 
the Act; Schedule 17 (Conditions of Deemed Consent) refers specifically to the approval of details 
reserved by the conditions attached to the deemed planning permission. 
 

1.4 Local P
[...]
he powers of a Qualifying Authority. 

1 
 

10.           Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 
N/A 
 

11. Key Decision Information 

Page 50



  

  

 
N/A 

  
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 The Council resolved to become a Qualifying Authority on 24th July 2019. 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 None. 
 

14. Background Papers 
 

 Report to Council dated 24th July 2019 where it was agreed to become a Qualifying Authority. 
 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
05 November 2019 

 
Report Title: Delegated Authority to Determine Applications Pursuant to Schedule 18 of the 

High Speed Rail (West Midlands – Crewe) Bill (act following its assent 
 
Submitted by: Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolios: Leader of the Council – Corporate and Service Improvement, People and 

Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: Whitmore, Maer and Madeley 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek the agreement of the Council to the proposed revision to the Scheme of Delegation to the Head of 
Development Management to ensure the expedient determination of applications submitted pursuant to 
Schedule 18 of the High Speed Rail (West Midlands-Crewe) Bill. 
 

Recommendation 
 
To amend the Scheme of Delegation to the Head of Development Management, as set out in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution, to insert the following application type within the list of delegated application types 
set out in Appendix 4 Item 10 of the Constitution. 
 
“To determine all application pursuant to Clause 21 Schedule 18 of the High Speed Rail (West Midlands-
Crewe) Act 2019” (once the Act comes into force). 
 
And that this is exercised by 
 
“Executive Director (Commercial Development and Economic Growth)” 
 

Reasons 
 
1. Applications pursuant to Schedule 18 of the High Speed Rail
[...]
dsgrove and can be 
considered to be in a village. It is agreed that the appeal site is in a village for the 
purposes of ”limited infilling in a village”. 

 The Council does not however consider that 4 dwellings is limited. Two other appeal 
decisions are referred to by the parties with regard to the interpretation of limited. The 
Council considers that the two decisions illustrate that limited infilling in villages 
includes an assessment of location with regard to surrounding development to qualify 
under the exception. Each case will need to be assessed on its own merits. In the 
appeal decisions referred to, there was no agreement that the appeal sites were in a 
village location and a detailed assessment of the location was therefore necessary. 
The Council has however accepted that the appeal site is within the village and has 
recently granted planning permission for two dwellings on the appeal site. The appeal 
proposal for four bungalows would continue the existing row of bungalows and would 
not appear to be overdevelopment or out of context having regard to surrounding 
development. 

 There is no Framework definition of limited infilling. However, The Oxford English 
Dictionary defines limited as restricted in size, amount or extent. Having regard to that 
definition and the agreement that the appeal site is in a village, it is considered that 
the appeal proposal for four dwellings would fall within the exception of limited infilling 
within a village. 

 As an exception falling within Paragraph 145 e) of the Framework, the appeal 
proposal is therefore not inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 

 The appeal is allowed subject to conditions. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the appeal decision be noted.  
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ASHFIELDS GRANGE, HALL STREET, NEWCASTLE. ASPIRE HOUSING. 19/00614/FUL
	19.614.FUL Ashfields Grange

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THISTLEBERRY HOTEL, THISTLEBERRY AVENUE, NEWCATSLE-UNDER-LYME. STAR PUBS AND BARS. 19/00358/FUL
	19.358.FUL Thistleberry Hotel

	6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 4 SUTHERLAND DRIVE. MR RAFIQ SHEIKH. 19/00610/FUL
	19.610.FUL 4 Sutherland Drive

	7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - <br/>NEWCASTLE MUSEUM AND ART GALLERY. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 19/00687/DEEM3
	19.687.DEEM3 Newcastle Museum and Art Gallery

	9 DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE APPLICATIONS PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE 17 OF THE HIGH SPEED RAIL  (WEST MIDLANDS - CREWE) BILL (ACT FOLLOWING ITS ASSENT)
	10 DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE APPLICATIONS PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE 18 OF THE HIGH SPEED RAIL  (WEST MIDLANDS - CREWE) BILL (ACT FOLLOWING ITS ASSENT)
	11 APPEAL DECISION - 28a HALFWAY PLACE, SILVERDALE. 18/01001/FUL
	12 APPEAL DECISION - LAND ADJ TO FARCROFT, MANOR ROAD, BALDWINS GATE. 18/00674/OUT
	13 APPEAL DECISION - 149 HIGH STREET, SILVERDALE. 18/00618FUL
	14 APPEAL DECISION - LAND OFF LIVERPOOL ROAD EAST, KIDSGROVE. 18/00912/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 05/11/19 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S. Burgess 

Mrs J Cooper 
M. Holland 
D. Jones 
 

H. Maxfield 
S. Moffat 
K.Owen 
M. Reddish 
 

S Tagg 
G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Officers: Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Simeon Manley Interim Head of Planning 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Peter Stepien Landscape Officer 
 Trevor Vernon Solicitor 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ Northcott and Proctor. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That, subject to item 7 being moved to item 3 – due to its being 

considered first, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October, 
2019 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ASHFIELDS GRANGE, HALL 

STREET, NEWCASTLE. ASPIRE HOUSING. 19/00614/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A)  That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 

106 agreement by the 30th January 2020 to secure a travel 
plan monitoring fee of £2,407 (index linked) and a review 
mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a policy compliant 
financial contribution of £85,799 (index linked) towards public 
open space at Wilson Street or the Mineral Line and, if the 
development is not substantially commenced within 18 months 
from the date of the grant of the planning permission, and the 
payment of such contribution if then found financially viable,  

 



Planning Committee - 05/11/19 

2 

The application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

 
(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of development  
(ii) Approved Plans 
(iii) Prior approval of a scheme for the provision of 5 affordable 

housing units within the development. The scheme shall 
include the timing of the construction for the affordable 
housing, arrangements to ensure that such provision is 
affordable for both initial and subsequent occupiers and the 
occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of 
prospective and successive occupiers of such units and the 
means by which such occupancy will be enforced. 

(iv) Facing and roofing materials 
(v) Boundary treatments 
(vi) Detailed design of waste bin storage compound 
(vii) Full landscaping scheme to include specimen 

replacement trees (larger and longer term type species) 
(viii) Tree and landscaping management plan 
(ix) Tree protection and retention proposals plan 
(x) Schedule of works to retained trees 
(xi) Provision of access, parking, turning and servicing areas 
(xii) Surfacing materials, means of surface water drainage and 

delineation of the parking bays 
(xiii) Car park management scheme 
(xiv) Construction of a turning head including a Traffic 

Regulation Order for double yellow lines 
(xv) Off-site footpath widening works 
(xvi) The access shall remain un-gated 
(xvii) Secure weatherproof cycle parking facility 
(xviii) Implementation of the agreed Travel Plan Framework 
(xix) Highway & Environmental Construction and Demolition 

Management Plan (CMP) 
(xx) Surface water drainage scheme 
(xxi) Prior approval of external lighting, 
(xxii) Electric vehicle charging provision, 
(xxiii) Design measures to restrict impact on noise levels, 
(xxiv) Prior approval of noise impacts from building plant and 

machinery, 
(xxv) Prior approval of overheating and cooling assessment, 
(xxvi) Assessment of emissions from combustion plant, 
(xxvii)Land contamination investigations and mitigation 
  measures 
(xxviii)Construction and demolition hours  
 
(B) That, failing completion of the above planning obligation by 

the date referred to in the above recommendation, that the 
Head of Development Management either refuse the 
application on the grounds that without the obligation being 
secured,  there would be no provision made to take into 
account a change in financial circumstances in the event of the 
development not proceeding promptly and the potential 
payment of an appropriate policy compliant contribution for off-
site open space should financial circumstances then permit; or, 



Planning Committee - 05/11/19 

3 

if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time 
within which the obligation can be secured. 

 
 
  

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THISTLEBERRY HOTEL, 

THISTLEBERRY AVENUE, NEWCATSLE-UNDER-LYME. STAR PUBS AND 
BARS. 19/00358/FUL  
 
Members were advised that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 4 SUTHERLAND DRIVE. MR 
RAFIQ SHEIKH. 19/00610/FUL  
 
A site visit took place on this site on Saturday 2 November, 2019. Councillors’ 
Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, Fear, Owen, Reddish, S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams 
were in attendance. 
 
Councillors’ Holland, Jones, Maxfield and Moffat were unable to attend and therefore 
took no part in the discussion and resolution on this item.  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Development to be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans 
(iii) Approval of materials (brick and tile only no render), 

boundary treatments and surfacing materials. 
(iv) Parking, turning and access arrangements to be provided 

prior to occupation. 
(v) Access, surfacing materials and drainage 
(vi) Access to remain ungated 
(vii) Construction Management Plan 
(viii) Internal and external noise levels. 
(ix) Hours of construction 
(x) Electric vehicle charging point 
(xi) Tree protection 
(xii) Landscaping Scheme 
(xiii) Removal of Permitted Development Rights for Class A – 

Extensions  
(xiv) Obscure glazing to windows on side elevations 

 
 

 A note be sent to the developer requesting that consideration is given to the 
inclusion of dummy windows or other design detail to break up large areas of 
brickwork in the side elevations. 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE MUSEUM AND ART 

GALLERY. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 19/00687/DEEM3
   
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 



Planning Committee - 05/11/19 

4 

 
(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved plans  
(iii) Materials  
(iv) Hours of construction 
(v) Arboricultural Method Statement 
(vi) Details of special engineering within root protection areas 
(vii) Construction Phase Tree Protection Plan 

 
8. REVIEW AND UPDATE OF RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNCIL, ITS 

COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES  
 
Resolved: That the proposed changes to the current Terms of Reference as 
   set out at paragraph 3.1 of the agenda report be noted. 
 

9. DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE APPLICATIONS PURSUANT TO 
SCHEDULE 17 OF THE HIGH SPEED RAIL  (WEST MIDLANDS - CREWE) BILL 
(ACT FOLLOWING ITS ASSENT)  
 
Resolved: That the Scheme of Delegation be amended to insert the following 

application type within the list of delegated application types set out in 
Appendix 4 item 10 of the Constitution:  

 
“To determine all applications pursuant to Schedule 17 of the High 
Speed Rail (West Midlands-Crewe) Bill (Act following its assent) 
 

 
And that this is exercised by the Planning Committee 

 
10. DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE APPLICATIONS PURSUANT TO 

SCHEDULE 18 OF THE HIGH SPEED RAIL  (WEST MIDLANDS - CREWE) BILL 
(ACT FOLLOWING ITS ASSENT)  
 
Resolved: That the Scheme of Delegation be amended to insert the following 

application type within the list of delegated application types set 
out in Appendix 4 item 10 of the Constitution:  

 
“To determine all applications pursuant to Clause 21 Schedule 18 
of the High Speed Rail (West Midlands-Crewe) Bill (Act following 
its assent) 

 
And that this is exercised by the Planning Committee. 

 
11. APPEAL DECISION - 28A HALFWAY PLACE, SILVERDALE. 18/01001/FUL  

 
Resolved:  That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

12. APPEAL DECISION - LAND ADJ TO FARCROFT, MANOR ROAD, BALDWINS 
GATE. 18/00674/OUT  
 
Resolved:  That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

13. APPEAL DECISION - 149 HIGH STREET, SILVERDALE. 18/00618FUL  
 
Resolved:  That the appeal decision be noted. 



Planning Committee - 05/11/19 

5 

 
14. APPEAL DECISION - LAND OFF LIVERPOOL ROAD EAST, KIDSGROVE. 

18/00912/FUL  
 
Resolved:  That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

15. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Former Bristol Street Garage, London Road, Newcastle 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.32 pm 
 


